
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender 

19 June 2019 
 
Special Audit & Governance Committee 
 
A Special Meeting of the Audit & Governance will be held in Committee Room 1 (Pink 
Room) on the Tuesday 2 July 2019 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Mrs Erskine (Chairman), Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair), 

Bennett, Bicknell, Brooks, Clayden, Dendle, Mrs Madeley, Ms Thurston 
and Tilbrook 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  Members and Officers are reminded to make any 
declarations of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
interests that they may have in relation to items on this 
agenda and are reminded that they should re-declare 
their interest before consideration of the item or as 
soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

 
 Members and officer should make their declaration by 

stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or 
prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether 
they will be exercising their right to speak to the 
application 

 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To approve as a correct record of the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 14 February 
2019. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE  
 

 

5. START TIMES   

 The Committee is requested to consider start times for 
meetings during 2019/20 
 

 

6. THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANELS EIGHTH 
REVIEW OF THE MEMBER'S ALLOWANCES SCHEME  

(Pages 17 - 54) 

 To consider the revised report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on its eighth review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.  
 

 

7. CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2018/19  (Pages 55 - 68) 

 Report to be presented by Councillor Chapman as outgoing 
Chairman. 
 

 

8. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS   

 As required by the Council’s Constitution, the Internal Audit 
Manager will ask the Committee to note that no activity was 
authorised / undertaken under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 2010 (as amended) in 2018/19. The 
Committee will receive this update verbally. 
 

 

9. FUTURE WORK PLAN 2019/20  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 The Internal Auditor will provide a verbal update to the 
Committee with the future plans for the coming year.   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : *Indicates report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting 

 
319 

 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
 

14 February 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chairman), Mrs Oakley (Vice-Chair), Ambler, 

Blampied, Brooks, Cates, Dendle, Mrs Porter and Wheal 
 
 

  
 
396. WELCOME  
 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers of the Internal Audit & Finance 
teams, Kevin Suter (Audit Manager) from Ernst & Young and members of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, John Thompson (Chairman), Alan Ladley, Celia 
Thomson-Hitchcock, Sarah Miles and Andrew Kelly to the meeting. 

 
397. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

In view of the nature of the issues to be discussed in respect of Agenda Item 5 
(The Independent Remuneration Panel’s Eighth Review of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme) it was recognised that all Members of the Committee had a personal interest 
in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.  This did not preclude them from 
considering the proposals. 
 
398. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
399. THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL'S EIGHTH REVIEW OF THE 

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Independent Remuneration Panel to the meeting and 
invited the Chairman of the Panel, John Thompson, to present the Panel’s Eighth 
Review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.   
 
 Mr Thompson highlighted the main points of change and the background and 
rationale behind the review undertaken.  He explained that an erratum sheet had been 
distributed which drew Members’ attention to the fact that calculations for the Basic 
Allowance and the change in SRA payment to the Licensing Committee Chairman had 
been incorrectly recorded.  
 
 Mr Thompson explained that as a new Panel it had had to work to very tight 
timescales to conclude this review in time for this meeting.  Despite this, and the steep 
learning curve that the new members of the Panel had had to overcome, each member 
had brought energy, independence of mind and originality to the process. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting 

 
320 

 
Audit & Governance - 14.02.19 
 
 

 The Panel had undertaken interviews with a wide range of Members in addition 
to reviewing substantial data from the South East Employers and other Local 
Authorities.  
  
 Mr Thompson highlighted the key points to the Committee, these have been 
summarised below: 
 

 The Basic Allowance – The most commonly expressed views were that 
some Members did a lot more than others.  However, the only potential 
solution would be to introduce some form of allowance linked to 
attendance.  The legislation that was introduced in 2003 made it clear that 
the Basic Allowance could not be linked to attendance in this way. The 
Panel had therefore worked to the requirements of the law and the report 
explained the justification for their recommendation on the Basic 
Allowance.  

 Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) – The Panel took the approach, 
when making its recommendations, that SRAs were not about ‘people’ 
they specifically related to the role itself. The Committee was reminded 
that any Member could renounce all or part of an allowance at any time. 

 The Leader of the Council’s SRA – The Panel had focused on the full 
extent of responsibilities and the hours that this role demanded. They 
considered it was important to adequately reward the Leader so as to 
attract strong candidates in the future to this high profile role. 

 
 The Chairman proposed to take each recommendation in turn to allow full 
debate.  This approach was agreed by the Committee. 
 
 The Committee supported the recommendations put forward by the Panel in 
terms of Recommendations 1 to 7: 
  

 Basic Allowance for all Members – recommendation (1) 
 Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) – recommendation (2) 
 Leader of the Council’s SRA – recommendation (3) 
 Deputy Leader Remuneration– recommendation (4) 
 Cabinet Members Remuneration – recommendation (5) 
 Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Council’s SRA – recommendation 

(6) 
 Development Control Members SRA – recommendation (7) 

 
 Concern was however expressed in relation to the following recommendations: 
 
Licensing Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman – Recommendation (8) 

The proposal was for the SRA payable to the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee to be decreased from £4,000 to £2,000 and for the Vice-Chairman from 
£1,200 to £600.  There was concern at this proposal based on whether the Panel had 
taken account sufficiently of the workload and training requirements for this Committee, 
particularly from some recent meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee that had been 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting 

 
321
[...]
e following recommendation: 
 
Carers’ Allowance for Members - Recommendation Number 20. 

The proposal was that the Carers Allowance of £10 per hour up to a maximum of 
20 hours a month be replaced by a Child Care allowance of £10 an hour; the 
Dependent Adult allowance be linked to the Home Care rate paid by West Sussex 
County Council and no limit be placed on the number of hours it is claimed for either 
allowance.  

 
Whilst the Committee commended the Panel on what it was trying to achieve 

with this recommendation in that it was paying particular reference to its Terms of 
Reference ‘the need to attract and retain Members of appropriate calibre and 
representative of the demographic make-up of the district’, it was felt that a complete re-

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting 

 
322 

 
Audit & Governance - 14.02.19 
 
 

think was needed. This was mainly due to the point that the rate per hour under this 
current recommendation equated to £18.49 and this had clear budget implications that 
had not been considered in the Panel’s report.  Also, the proposed removal of the 20 
hour cap that could be claimed was a point for concern as it was felt that a limit was 
appropriate with a discretion that included that cases above that limit could be 
considered by a designated Officer. The Committee requested that the Panel 
reconsider this aspect of the report and report back with further proposals.  

  
 At this point, Councillor Wheal proposed that the Panel’s review be deferred.  In 
the absence of a seconder this proposal was not debated. 

 
The Chairman summarised that the Committee had supported most of the 

recommendations within the Panel’s report. However, in view of the referral back on 
three of the recommendations it was then suggested to refer the report back to the 
Panel asking it to undertake further work and to provide further context and evidence 
against the three recommendations highlighted. 

 
The Chairman 
[...]
1,000. 

 The allowance for Members sitting on Assessment Panels be increased from £50 to £ 60 

per meeting (up to half a day’s duration) they are required to attend.  

 Independent Persons on the Standards Committee are appointed by the Authority after public 

advertisement and interview. They now perform four roles:  

 Attending meetings of the Arun DC Standards Committee in a non-voting capacity 

 Deciding, together with Monitoring Officer, where a complaint is made if there has been a 

prima facie breach of the Code of Conduct 

 Preparing for and attending Assessment Panels hearings 

 Providing advice to complainants and/or the Member who is the subject of the complaint, 

when asked to do so by Arun DC.  

                                                           
3 Comprising Standards Committee members and one Independent Person 

Page 39



17 
 

 Review of Members’ Allowances for ADC by the Independent Remuneration Panel 2019 The Report 
 

Although technically not an SRA, Authorities ask their Independent Remuneration Panels to look at 

the remuneration of Independent Persons on Standards committees. Currently they are paid £50 per 

meeting as Co-opted Members. Many Councils now pay their Independent Persons an annual 

allowance. The amounts paid vary widely: several pay in excess of £1,000. At 1st February 2019 there 

were two Independent Persons appointed by Arun DC who attended meetings; pre-assessments or 

assessments about once a month each. To best reflect the workload and to bring Arun DC in line 

with common practice we recommend an annual allowance is shared equally between all the 

Independent Persons.  

Recommendation: 

 The Meeting allowance paid to Independent Persons on the Standards Committee be 

replaced by an allowance of £1,440 a year shared equally between each Independent 

Person. 

Leader of Opposition and Minority Groups 

The Panel believes that the democratic process is best served by having a strong and effecti
[...]

21 
 

 Review of Members’ Allowances for ADC by the Independent Remuneration Panel 2019 The Report 
 

 The rate for adult dependent care be increased to a maximum of the home care rate set by 

WSCC.  

 The 20 hours per month limit be removed and replaced by annual limits of £4,000 pa [for 

Child Care] and £6,000 pa [for Adult Care] respectively with the Head of Paid Service 

having discretion to exceed these limits 

 The list of duties specified in the Regulations be added to the Members Allowance Scheme 

at part 9 of the Constitution. 

 Consideration is given as to whether any other duties should be approved for receipt of 

the Dependent Carer’s allowance. 

 The availability of this Allowance and the procedure for claiming it be more visible.  

 

Maternity/Paternity/Adoption Leave  
The Panel was mindful of its remit, which included ‘the need to attract and retain Members 

representative of the demographic make-up of the District’ and that ‘Membership of the Council 

should be as inclusive as possible so as to allow all types of people to become a Councillor’. There 

are currently excellent flexible arrangements in place regarding Members absent for more than six 

months. However, we noted that there was currently no specific system in place for Maternity, 

Paternity or Adoption Leave, which we feel could hinder some the ability of some people to 

participate fully in local democracy.  Since the last IRP Review, the Local Government Commission’s 

and Fawcett Society’s report 2017, asks local authorities to adopt comprehensive maternity, 

paternity, adoption and parental leave policy for Councillors, in line with leave available to 

employees, and in particular, to ensure that SRAs continue to receive their allowances.  

Recommendation: 

 Councillors will be entitled to request maternity, paternity and adoption arrangements.  

 

Town and Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils may pay up to 10% of the Districts Council’s Basic Allowance a
[...]
48



26 
 

 Review of Members’ Allowances for ADC by the Independent Remuneration Panel 2019 The Report 
 

Effective Date 
The Panel recommends that accepted Recommendations come into effect on 7th May 2019. This 

means in practical terms they will affect Members from their election (or re-election) as Members at 

District Council elections on 2nd May 2019. 

Recommendations 
The Panel Makes the Following recommendations:  

1. The Basic Allowance remain unchanged at £5,481 per year taking into account the April 2019 

increase 

2. The Basic Allowance continues to be increased in line with Officers’ pay increases 

3. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Leader of the Council be increased by 

£1,804 from £14,196 to £16,122 and there is no change in the Special Responsibility 

Allowance paid to the Deputy Leader of the Council at £10,400 

4. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to Cabinet Members (Portfolio Holders) remain 

unchanged at £8,320. 

5. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Chairman of the Council and the Vice   

Chairman of the Council remain unchanged at £8,320 and £2,745 respectively 

6. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Chairman of the Development Control 

Committee be increased by £1,500 from £6,000 to £7,500; that of the Vice-Chairman be 

increased by £520 from £1,980 to £2,500 and there be no change to the Special 

Responsibility Allowance £750 payable to the Members of the Development Control.  

7. A Special Responsibility Allowance of £300 a year be payable to Members who are Named 

Substitutes for Members of the Development Control Committee.  

8. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee be decreased by £2,500 from £4,000 to £1,500 and 

by £600 from £1,200 to £600 respectively. 

9. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to Members of the Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee be abolished. 

10. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 

Overview Scrutiny Committee remain unchanged at £4,870 and £1,607 respectively. 

11. The allowance for Co-Opted Witnesses, etc. be increased from £50  to £ 60 per meeting (up 

to half a day’s duration) they are required to attend 

12. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 

Audit and Governance Committee remain unchanged at £3,750 and £1,238. 

Page 49



27 
 

 Review of Members’ Allowances for ADC by the Independent Remuneration Panel 2019 The Report 
 

13. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 

Standards Committee be reduced by £500 from £1,500 to £1,000. Payments to Members 

sitting on Assessment Panels be increased from £50 to £60 a half day meeting 

14. The meeting allowance paid to Independent Persons on the Standards Committee be 

replaced with a payment of £1,440 a year shared equally between the Independent Persons 

15. The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the Leader of the largest Opposition group 

be remain unchanged at £3,917  

16. The leaders of smaller Minority Groups of three or more Members receive an SRA of £100 

per Member. 

17. The Allowance paid to minority groups be reviewed after each change in composition in the 

Council 

18. The IT Allowance be discontinued when ModernGov and the IT strategy for Members is fully 

available to all Members 

19. The meeting allowance paid to Co-opted Members and Witnesses to Committee and Panels 

should increase from £50 to £60 

20. The Carers Allowance of £10 per hour up to a maximum of 20 hours a month be replaced by 

a) a Child Care allowance of £10 an hour, limited to £4,000 a year;  

b) a Dependent Adult allowance up to a maximum of the Home Care rate paid by West 

Sussex County Council, limited to a maximum of £6,000. And that the Head of Paid Service 

has the discretion to exceed these limits. 

21. The list of duties specified in the Regulations be added to the Members Allowance Scheme 

at Part 9 of the Constitution. 

22.  Consideration is given as to whether any other duties should be approved for receipt of the 

Dependent Carer’s allowance. 

23. The availability of this Allowance and the procedure for claiming it be more visible.  

24. Councillors will be entitled to request maternity, paternity and adoption arrangements.  

25. No change in the arrangements that allow Town and Parish Councils to pay up to 10% of the 

Arun DC Basic Allowance to their Members.  

26. Special Responsibility One-off payments be increased from £50 to £60 a half day for one-off 

activities, for example, intensive projects subject to the approval of the Head of Paid Service 

on the advice of the Group Leader of Advice and Monitoring Officers. 

27. All remunerations received by Members, Co-Opted Members, Independent Persons and so 

on to be linked annually to Officers’ pay and allowances with effect from 1 April 2020. 

28. The arrangements for Travel and Subsistence remain unchanged and the rates and list of 

approved duties be published in Section 9 of the Arun DC Constitution 

Page 50



28 
 

 Review of Members’ Allowances for ADC by the Independent Remuneration Panel 2019 The Report 
 

29. The arrangements for the payment of more than one SRA remain unchanged 

30. If the Chairman of the Council is absent for a continuous period of two months or more their 

SRA can be paid instead to the Vice-Chairman if they take on the responsibilities during that 

period of absence.  

31. Include in Arun DC’s Members’ Allowance Scheme provision for the Suspension of 

Allowances of the Local Authority Members’ Allowances (England) Regulations 2003, in that 

allowances be withheld if a Member is suspended or partially suspended. 

32. Move the next review to after the municipal elections in 2023 or sooner if there is a change 

in municipal governance arr

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
41 

 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

2 July 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mrs Erskine (Chairman), Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair), 

Bennett, Bicknell, Brooks, Clayden, Dendle and Tilbrook 
 

 Councillors Bower and Oliver-Redgate were also in attendance for 
all or part of the meeting. 
 
[Note: The following Councillor was absent from the meeting during 
the following items of business – Councillor Bicknell Minute 51 to 
Minute 53 (Part).] 

 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Madeley who is being substituted by Councillor Chapman 
and Councillor Mrs Thurston. 
 
 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

In view of the nature of the issues to be discussed in respect of Agenda Item 6 
(The Independent Remuneration Panel’s Eighth Review of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme) it was recognised that all Members of the Committee had a personal interest 
in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.  This did not preclude them from 
considering the proposals. 
 
66. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
67. START TIMES  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That its start times for meetings during 2019/2020 be 6.00 pm. 
 
68. THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANELS EIGHTH REVIEW OF THE 

MEMBER'S ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 
 The Chairman welcomed the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to the 
meeting and invited the Chairman of the Panel, John Thompson, to present the Panel’s 
Eighth Review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.   
 
 The Committee Services Manager provided an introduction to her covering 
report, explaining that the IRP review was originally brought before the Committee at is 
meeting held on 14 February 19. However, at that meeting the Panel was asked to 
complete further work on recommendations 8 9 & 20. The covering report highlighted 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
42 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 
 
 

the concerns raised at that meeting and provided an overview of the associated 
financial implications. 
 
 Mr Thompson highlighted the main points of change since the 14 February 2019 
and that the review had been updated following the District Council Elections. 
  
 The main points highlighted were; 
 

 The report was evidenced based following interviews with 
Councillors, direct comparisons with other Local Authorities (LA’s) 
and comparative data provided by South East Employers. 

 Recommendations were broadly cost neutral. 
 The annual increase in Basic Allowance had been linked to 

Officer’s pay increases 
 The proposal to remove the I.T Allowance in view of the 

introduction of ModernGov and the supply of iPads to Members.  
 The Panel believed the Leader’s SRA needed to be set at a level 

that would attract good candidates to apply for consideration in the 
future, regardless of any private income 

 All SRA’s had been calculated based on the post and not the 
person and the Committee was reminded that they could renounce 
all or part of any allowance. 

 
 

 The Chairman proposed to take each recommendation in turn to allow full 
debate.  This approach was agreed by the Committee. 
 

Recommendation (1) – The Basic Allowance remain unchanged at £5,481 
per year taking into account the April 2019 increase: 

Recommendation accepted by the Committee. 

Recommendation (2) – The Basic Allowance continues to be increased 
inline with Officer’s pay increases: 

Recommendation accepted by the Committee. 

Recommendation (3) – The Special Responsibility Allowance Payable to 
the Leader of the Council be increased by £1,804 from £14,196 to £16,122 
and there is no change in the Special Responsibility Allowance paid to the 
Deputy Leader of the Council at £10,400:  
 
  The Committee considered this recommendation in two parts, firstly 
in respect of the SRA to be paid to the Leader of the Council and the Panels 
proposals to increase this by £1,804 from £14,196 to £16,122 views were 
presented for and against this proposal. Some members of the Committee 
argued that it was not an appropriate time to be considering any increases to 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
43 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 

 

 
 

allowances others spoke in support of the increase in view of the full-time nature 
of the Leader of the Council’s role. 
 Having taken a vote on the recommendation the Panels proposal to 
increase the SRA for the Leader of the Council was rejected and so the SRA to 
be paid to the Leader of the Council would remain at £14,196. 
 Turning the SRA to be paid to the Deputy Leader of the Council the 
Committee were in agreement that the Panel’s recommendation was justified in 
remaining at £10,400. 
 
Recommendation (4) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
Cabinet Members (Portfolio Holders) remain unchanged at £8,320: 

Recommendation accepted by the Committee. 

Recommendation (5) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
the Chairman of the Council and the Vice Chairman of the Council remain 
unchanged at £8,320 and £2,745 respectively: 

Recommendation accepted by the Committee. 

Recommendation (6) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
the Chairman of Development Control Committee be increased by £1,500 
from £6,000 to £7,500; that of the Vice Chairman be increased by £520 from 
£1,980 to £2,500 and there be no change to the Special Responsibility 
Allowance £750 payable to Members of Development Control:  

The Committee considered this recommendation in two parts, firstly in 
respect of the Panels proposal to increase the SRA’s to be paid to the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman. Members were quickly in agreement to reject this part of the 
recommendation. It was agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman for the 
Development Control Committee’s SRA’s would remain at £6,000 and £1,980. 

Turning to the SRA of £750 to be paid to Members of Development 
Control, the Committee were in agreement that based on the workload of this 
Committee that the Panel’s recommendation was justified in remaining at £750.  

 
Recommendation (7) – A Special Responsibility Allowance of £300 a year 
be payable to Members who are Named Substitutes for Members of the 
Development Control Committee: 
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee   
 
Recommendation (8) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee be decreased by £2,500 from £4,000 to £1,500 and by £600 from 
£1,200 to £600 respectively: 
 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
44 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 
 
 

 Initial views put forward by the Committee was that this recommendation 
could not be accepted, and the Panel were questioned on the evidence that sat 
behind its recommendation. It was felt that in view of  the complexity if some 
meetings/decisions and the level of training required for this role the existing 
SRA was seen to be adequate, An alternative proposal was put forward to the 
Committee that the level of SRA for the Chairman be reduced by £1,500 to 
£2,500 however this was not seconded. Following further discussion, the 
recommendation from the Panel was accepted by the Committee.   
 
Recommendation (9) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
Members of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee be abolished: 
 
 It was felt that it was relevant for Members of the Licensing Committee to 
receive an SRA as it was felt their work, especially when sitting on Sub-
Committees was over and above what fell within the basic allowance remit and 
therefore the recommendation to abolish this allowance was rejected. As no 
alternative proposal was put forward, it was agreed that the level of SRA for 
being a Member of the Licensing Committee remain at £250 per annum. 
 
 
Recommendation (10) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Overview Select Committee remain 
unchanged at £4,870 and £1,607 respectively: 
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (11) – The allowance for Co-Opted Witnesses, etc. be 
increased from £50 to £60 per meeting (up to half a day’s duration) they are 
required to attend: 

 
   Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 

Recommendation (12) – The Special Responsibility Allowances payable to 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
remain unchanged at £3,750 and £1,238: 
 

   Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 

Recommendation (13) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
the Chairman of Standards Committee be reduced by £500 from £1,500 to 
£1,000. Payments to Members sitting on Assessment Panels be increased 
from £50 to £60 per half day meeting: 
 
   Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (14) – The meeting allowance paid to Independent 
Persons on the Standards Committee be replaced with a payment of £1,440 
a year shared equally between the Independent Persons: 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
45 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 

 

 
 

 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (15) – The Special Responsibility Allowance payable to 
the Leader of the largest Opposition Group remain unchanged at £3,917: 
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (16) – The leaders of smaller Minority Groups of three or 
more Members receive an SRA of £100 per Member:  
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (17) – The Allowance paid to minority groups be 
reviewed after each change in composition in the Council:  

After discussion the Committee agreed to amend the wording of this 
recommendation to ensure clarity: 

Recommendation (17) – The Allowance paid to Leaders’ of smaller 
minority groups be reviewed after each change in composition in the 
Council: 

  Amended recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (18) – The I.T Allowance be discontinued when 
ModernGov and the I.T Strategy for Members is fully available to all 
Members: 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (19) – The meeting allowance paid to Co-Opted Members 
and Witnesses to Committee and Panels should be increased from £50 to 
£60: 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation Number 20 - The Carers Allowance of £10 per hour up to 
a maximum of 20 hours a month be replaced by; 
A) a Child Care allowance of £10 an hour, limited to £4,000 a year;  
B) a Dependent Adult allowance up to a maximum of the Home Care rate 
paid by West Sussex County Council, limited to a maximum of £6,000. And 
that the Head of Paid Service has the discretion to exceed these limits: 
 

    Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 

The Chairman suggested to the Committee that recommendations 21 to 

24 be consider en bloc. The Committee were in agreement with this approach. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
46 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 
 
 

 

Recommendation (21) - The list of duties specified in the Regulations be 
added to the Members Allowance Scheme at Part 9 of the Constitution: 
 
Recommendation (22) - Consideration is given as to whether any other 
duties should be approved for receipt of the Dependent Carer’s allowance: 
 
Recommendation (23) - The availability of this Allowance and the 
procedure for claiming it be more visible: 
 
Recommendation (24) - Councillors will be entitled to request maternity, 

paternity and adoption arrangements: 

  
Recommendation’s (21), (22), (23) and (24) accepted by the 
Committee 

 
Recommendation (25) - No change in the arrangements that allow Town 
and Parish Councils to pay up to 10% of the Arun DC Basic Allowance to 
their Members:  

  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (26) - Special Responsibility One-off payments be 
increased from £50 to £60 a half day for one-off activities, for example, 
intensive projects subject to the approval of the Head of Paid Service on 
the advice of the Group Head of Advice and Monitoring Officer: 
 

 Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (27) - All remunerations received by Members, Co-Opted 
Members, Independent Persons and so on to be linked annually to Officers’ 
pay and allowances with effect from 1 April 2020: 
  

 Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (28) - The arrangements for Travel and Subsistence 
remain unchanged and the rates and list of approved duties be published 
in Section 9 of the Arun DC Constitution: 
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (29) - The arrangements for the payment of more than 
one SRA remain unchanged: 
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
47 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 

 

 
 

Recommendation (30) - If the Chairman of the Council is absent for a 
continuous period of two months or more their SRA can be paid instead to 
the Vice-Chairman if they take on the responsibilities during that period of 
absence.  
 
  Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (31) - Include in Arun DC’s Members’ Allowance Scheme 
provision for the Suspension of Allowances of the Local Authority 
Members’ Allowances (England) Regulations 2003, in that allowances be 
withheld if a Member is suspended or partially suspended: 
 

 Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (32) - Move the next review to after the municipal 

elections in 2023 or sooner if there is a change in municipal governance 

arrangements: 

 Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 
Recommendation (33) - The new Allowances Scheme is effective from 7th 
May 2019: 
 

 Recommendation accepted by the Committee 
 

The Committee gave their thanks to the Panel for their hard work on this 
report, in particular for going away and re-looking at the recommendations after 
the meeting on 14 February 2019. The Panel also extended their thanks to 
Officers and Members who helped and supported the Panel to ensure that they 
completed their report within the time constraints requested. 

 
The Committee then 
 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL   

 
That the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on its 
eighth review of the Member’s Allowances Scheme be approved 
subject to the amendments made at the meeting. 

 
 
69. CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2018/19  
 

The Committee received the Chairman’s Annual Report to the Council for 
2018/19 and having supported its contents, 

 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
That the Chairman’s Annual Report for 2018/19 be approved. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
48 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 2.07.19 
 
 

 
 Councillor Brooks gave his thanks on behalf of the previous Committee Members 
to Councillor Chapman and Mrs Oakley the previous Chairman and Vice Chairman for 
their hard work and commitment to the Committee over the last year. 
 
70. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS  
 

As required by the Council’s Constitution, the Committee noted that no activity 
had been authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2010 in 
the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
71. FUTURE WORK PLAN 2019/20  
 

The Committee received a draft work plan for 2019/2020 from the Internal 
Manager which Members were asked to approve. 

 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee’s future work plan for 2019/2020 be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm) 
 
 


